## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chapter 131.

Снар. 131.

Resolve additional in favor of claimants under resolve in favor of certain officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war.

Resolved. That when any claimant to land obtained by virtue of Governor and resolve entitled "resolve in favor of certain officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war, and the widows of the deceased officers and conveyances to soldiers," approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-five, shall establish his claim to all the rights the original party would have been entitled and where the original certificate has been mislaid, lost or destroyed; that upon due proof of his right and ownership to same, and notwithstanding such original cannot be returned to the land office, the governor and council may authorize the land agent to make conveyance to such claimant, if satisfied of the validity of his title to same.

authorize claimants.

Approved February 23, 1867.

#### Chapter 132.

Resolve amending resolves entitled "resolves authorizing the appointment of commissioners to locate grants and determine the extent of possessory claims under the late treaty with Great Britain."

Resolved, That the resolves entitled "resolves authorizing the appointment of commissioners to locate grants and determine the extent of possessory claims under the late treaty with Great Britain," approved February twenty-first, eighteen hundred and fortythree, be so amended as to authorize the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, to convey the lands, awarded and reported upon by the commissioners appointed in pursuance of said resolves, to the heirs and assigns of such settlers when it shall be found that such settler has deceased, or has assigned or conveyed his right in such laud to another.

Resolve of Feb. 21, 1843, amended.

Approved February 23, 1867.

#### Chapter 133.

Resolve granting to the Penebscot tribe of Indians authority to lease their lands.

Resolved, That authority is hereby granted to any Indian of the Penobscot Penobscot tribe to lease any lands he may own, with the advice Indians authorand consent of the agent of said tribe, upon such conditions and their lands, under such restrictions as said agent may deem necessary to

ized to lease

CHAP. 134. impose, in order to protect fully the rights of said Indians, for a term of time not exceeding five years.

Approved February 25, 1867.

#### Chapter 134.

Resolve for the purpose of carrying into effect chapter three hundred and thirty-four of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, in favor of Westbrook Seminary.

Westbrook Seminary, sale of land for benefit of.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council be, and he is hereby directed, to sell as soon as may be the timber and lumber set apart by the resolve approved March twenty-third, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, in favor of Westbrook Seminary, being chapter three hundred and thirty-four of the resolves of that year; the said sale to be made in the manner and on the terms therein set forth, except the advertisement for proposals may be for sixty days instead of six months as therein required, and if the proceeds of such sale shall be insufficient to supply the amount contemplated in said resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary, passed in the year eighteen hundred and sixtyfour, the deficiency shall be made up from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the whole to be applied for the benefit of the said seminary in the manner specifically set forth in the said resolve, and the governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

Payment of money to, authorized.

Approved February 25, 1867.

#### Chapter 135.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on military affairs.

Committee on military affairs, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay Henry Boynton, the sum of one hundred and seventy-five dollars, it being for expenses incurred by the committee in visiting and inspecting the state arsenal and state military property at Bangor on the sixteenth, seventeenth and eighteenth of January, eighteen hundred sixty-seven.

Approved February 25, 1867.